

No. 15-961, 15-962

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

VISA INC., *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

SAM OSBORN, *et al.*

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT  
OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ANTITRUST-LAW  
PROFESSORS AND ECONOMISTS  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

GARY J. MALONE

*Counsel of Record*

JEFFREY I. SHINDER

ANKUR KAPOOR

CONSTANTINE CANNON LLP

335 Madison Avenue, 9th Floor

New York, New York 10017

(212) 350-2700

gmalone@constantinecannon.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> ...	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. Under <i>American Needle</i> , parties acting in concert are subject to § 1 of the Sherman Act when they are “separate economic actors” and their concerted action “deprives the marketplace of independent centers of decisionmaking” .....	9
II. Under <i>American Needle</i> , because Visa/ MasterCard member banks were (and are) separate economic actors which have agreed to abide by rules restricting their independent decision-making, they are subject to § 1 .....	13
A. The banks are separate economic actors .	13
B. The banks agreed to refrain from independent decision-making by adhering to the ATM Access Fee Rules .....	14
III. Petitioners’ arguments are contrary to this Court’s long-standing precedent.....	18

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
A. Petitioners' position would effectively overrule <i>American Needle</i> .....	18
B. The Court's jurisprudence on the application of § 1 to joint ventures and other business associations has not chilled procompetitive cooperation among businesses .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	25

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allied Tube &amp; Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head</i> , 486 U.S. 492 (1988).....	24
<i>American Needle, Inc. v. NFL</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Broad. Music, Inc. v. CBS</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979).....	21
<i>Fraser v. Major League Soccer</i> , 284 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2002).....	12, 13, 21, 23
<i>Kendall v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 518 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	18
<i>MasterCard Int’l v. Dean Witter, Discover &amp; Co.</i> , 1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11964 (S.D.N.Y).....	17
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Service Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984).....	12
<i>Rothery Storage &amp; Van Co. v.</i> <i>Atlas Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	17, 18
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	6

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Texaco Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (2006).....	21
<i>United States v. Sealy, Inc.</i> , 388 U.S. 350 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Terminal R. Ass'n</i> , 224 U.S. 383 (1912).....	23
<i>United States v. Topco Assocs.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972).....	15, 18, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 344 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	16

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 1 .....	<i>passim</i>
---------------------	---------------

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

VII Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application</i> (3d ed. 2010).....	7, 12, 17, 21
